STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ® Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 e« (614) 466-3934

January 10, 1997

Michael D. Reynolds, M.D.
658 W. Market Street, Suite 201A
Lima, OH 45801

Dear Doctor Reynolds:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the Report of Goldman Hearing and
Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board of
Ohio; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
January 8, 1997, including Motions approving and confirming the Report and Recommendation as
the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an appeal
may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must be
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice
and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

’\{37,“4«__ 241D
Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.

Secretary
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Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. P 152 982 863
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mailed January 16, 1997



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio;
attached copy of the Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing
Examiner, State Medical Board; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board,
meeting in regular session on January 8, 1997, including Motions approving and confirming the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Proposed Order of the Hearing Examiner as the
Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true and complete copy of the
Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the matter of Michael D. Reynolds, M.D, as it
appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in its behalf.

(SEAL jméf/ Dertezeso>

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary
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Date




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Strect, 17th Floor » Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 * (614) 466-3934

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

*

MICHAEL D. REYNOLDS, M.D. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on the 8th day of January, 1997.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this matter
designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by vote of the Board on the above date, the following
Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of Dr. Reynolds to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED
for an indefinite period of time, but not less than six months.

2. The State Medical Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Reynolds’ certificate to practice unless all of
the following minimum requirements have been met:

a. Dr. Reynolds shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied by appropriate fees.

b. Dr. Reynolds shall provide acceptable documentation of successful completion of a course dealing
with the prescribing of controlled substances. The exact number of hours and the specific content of
the course or courses shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its designee. Any courses
taken in compliance with this provision shall be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education
requirements for relicensure for the biennial registration period(s) in which they are completed.

c. Dr. Reynolds shall take and pass an examination to be administered by the Board or its designee
related to the content of Chapter 4731-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code. If Dr. Reynolds fails this
examination, he must wait at least one (1) month between re-examinations.

d In the event that Dr. Reynolds has not been engaged in the active practice of medicine and surgery for
a period in excess of two years prior to application for reinstatement, the Board may exercise its
discretion under Section 4731.222. Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of his fitness to
resume practice.

3. Upon reinstatement. Dr. Reynolds’s certificate shall be subject to the following PROBATIONARY terms,
conditions, and limitations for a period of at least three years:
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Dr. Reynolds shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of
medicine in Ohio.

Dr. Reynolds shall not request modification of the terms, conditions, or limitations of probation for at
least one year after imposition of these probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

Dr. Reynolds shall refrain from treating any family member without appropriate record-keeping,
except in the event of life-threatening emergency.

Dr. Reynolds shall not prescribe, administer, dispense, order, write orders for, or give verbal orders

-for, any controlled substances for any family member.

Dr. Reynolds shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary action or
criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions of probation.
The first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the third
month following the month in which the probation becomes effective, provided that if the effective
date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the
Board's offices on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must
be received in the Board's offices on or before the first day of every third month.

Dr. Reynolds shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its designated
representative within three months of the reinstatement of his certificate and at three month intervals
thereafter, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled
based on the appearance date as originally scheduled. Although the Board will normally give him
written notification of scheduled appearances, it is Dr. Reynolds’ responsibility to know when
personal appearances will occur. If he does not receive written notification from the Board by the end
of the month in which the appearance should have occurred, Dr. Reynolds shall immediately submit to
the Board a written request to be notified of his next scheduled appearance.

In the event that Dr. Reynolds should leave Ohio for three consecutive months, or reside or practice
outside the State. Dr. Reynolds must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return.
Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary period, unless
otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances where the Board can be assured that
probationary monitoring is otherwise being performed.

If Dr. Reynolds violates probation in any respect, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such
period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period.

If Dr. Reynolds violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice and the
opportunity to be heard, may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and
including the permanent revocation of Dr. Reynolds’ certificate.

4 Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the Board, Dr. Reynolds’
certificate will be restored; however. his certificate shall be permanently LIMITED and RESTRICTED as
follows:

a.

Dr. Reynolds shall refrain from treating any family member without appropriate record-keeping,
except in the event of life-threatening emergency.
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b. Dr. Reynolds shall not prescribe, administer, dispense, order, write orders for, or give verbal orders
for, any controlled substances for any family member.

This Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of notification of approval by the State
Medical Board of Ohio. In the thirty (30) day interim, Dr. Reynolds shall not undertake the care of any patient not

already under his care.
Ve
{ : ™

Thomas E. Gretter, ™MD.
Secretary

(SEAL)

Yrt{97

Date
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REPORT OF GOLDMAN HEARING AND RECOMMENDATION

IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL D. REYNOLDS, M.D.

The Matter of Michael D. Reynolds, M.D., was heard by Sharon W. Murphy,
Attorney Hearing Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on December 3,

1996.

INTRODUCTION

I. Basis for Hearing

A.

By letter dated October 9, 1996, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board]
notified Michael D. Reynolds, M.D., that the Board had proposed
disciplinary action against his certificate to practice medicine and surgery
in the State of Ohio. The Board proposed this action for the following
reason:

Dr. Reynolds prescribed controlled substances for Patient 1 on at
least thirty occasions from December 1994 through March 1996.
Dr. Reynolds failed to maintain medical records which accurately
reflected his utilization of the controlled substances or the
diagnosis and purpose for which the controlled substances were
utilized.

The Board alleged that Dr. Reynolds’ conduct constitutes “violating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-02(D), Ohio
Administrative Code.” In addition, pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), any
violation of Rule 4731-11-02(D) is also a violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(2)
and (6), Ohio Revised Code. (State’s Exhibit 1).

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, the Board advised

Dr. Reynolds of his right to request a hearing in this matter. (State’s
Exhibit 1). 'Dr. Reynolds did not request a hearing. Accordingly, the
Board provided Dr. Reynolds courtesy notice that, on December 3, 1996,
the Board would hold a Goldman hearing at which the State would
present evidence in this matter. (State’s Exhibit 2) (See Douglas S.
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Goldman, C.T. v. State Medical Board of Ohio [Mar. 29, 1996], Franklin
App. No. 95APE10-1358, unreported).

II. Appearances

II.

On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by
Patrick W. Beatty, Assistant Attorney General.

EVIDENCE EXAMINED

Testimony Heard

No witnesses were presented.

Exhibits Examined

In addition to State’s Exhibits 1 and 2, noted above, the followmg exhibits were
identified by the State and admitted into evidence:

A

State’s Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Sandra K. Caldwell, Administrative Officer
of the State Medical Board of Ohio, verifying the last known address of
Dr. Reynolds.

State’s Exhibit 4: Copy of medical records for Patient 1 from the office of
Dr. Reynolds. (49 pp.) (Note: Exhibit sealed to protect patient
confidentiality).

State’s Exhibit 5: Copy of medical records for Patient 1 from the office of
Yong H. Kim, M.D. (10 pp.) (Note: Exhibit sealed to protect patient
confidentiality) (Additional Note: Pages were numbered by the State on
the front side only; references to the reverse side of a page will be
designated by the page number and the letter “A”).

State’s Exhibit 6: Investigative Report regarding Dr. Reynolds by Karl
Saddler, Investigator for the State Medical Board of Ohio, with attached
copies of prescriptions written for Patient 1. (75 pp.) (Note: Exhibit sealed
to protect patient confidentiality).

/
/
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 29, 1996, Patient 1 was evaluated by Yong H. Kim, M.D,, a
neurologist. Dr. Kim noted that Patient 1’s chief complaint was sleep disorder,
with jerking movements, cramping, and “creeping sensation” in the legs.

Dr. Kim noted that Patient 1 began experiencing symptoms in 1969, at age 25.
Over the years, her symptoms increased until, in 1981, Patient 1 was no longer
able to work. Since 1986, Patient 1 has been able to work only part time.
(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 5 at 5). Dr. Kim diagnosed Patient 1 as having sleep
disorder with restless leg syndrome and nocturnal myoclonic jerking. (St. Ex. 5
at 6A).

2. In December 1989, Patient 1 was evaluated by Theodore M. Bayless, M.D., at
Johns Hopkins Hospital in Baltimore, Maryland. Dr. Bayless noted that
Patient 1 had previously been diagnosed as having Crohn’s colitis and was
experiencing problems despite high doses of prednisone. As a result, Patient 1
was depressed and suicidal. (St. Ex. 4 at 27).

3. In August 1993, Patient 1 was evaluated by a neurologist in Pennsylvania. The
neurologist’s impression was:

Probable left lumbar radiculopathy, L5 being the most likely root
involved. There also may be compression of the left peroneal
nerve at the fibular head. This nerve may have been injured with
the ankle injury 2 years ago. There was also history of thoracic
spine injury in March 1990 and possible ‘restless legs.’

(St. Ex. 4 at 20-21).

4. On March 19, 1995, Dr. Reynolds took Patient 1 to the St. Rita’s Medical
Center Physical Therapy Department for a T.E.N.S. unit rental. At that time,
Patient 1 complained of pain and discomfort in her legs, at night or when
sitting still. Patient 1 also complained of nocturnal myoclonus and difficulty

sleeping. (St. Ex. 4 at 8).

5. In the investigation of Dr. Reynolds, Karl Saddler, Investigator for the Board,
obtained prescriptions written by Dr. Reynolds for Patient 1 between
December 1994 and March 1996. The prescriptions had been filled at eleven
different pharmacies. (St. Ex. 6). The prescriptions included the following
which were wriilten for Schedule IV controlled substances:

t
/
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Date Controlled Substance Number _Frequency Refills
12/14/94 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg 60 1hs 0
12/23/94 Placidyl (ethchlorvynol), 500 mg. 100 1hs, 2prn 2
01/17/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg 60 1hs 0
02/16/95 Placidyl (ethchlorvynol), 500 mg. 100 1hs, 2prn 2
02/24/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1hs 2
03/09/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 20 1hs 0
04/12/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg 30 1hs 0
04/26/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 12 lhs 0
04/26/95 Placidyl (ethchlorvynol), 500 mg. 100 1hs 2
05/05/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1hs 0
06/07/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1 hs prn 0
06/07/95 Tenuate (diethylpropion), 25 mg 42 1tid 0
07/21/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg 60 1 hs prn 0
09/01/95 meprobamate, 400 mg. 30 1hs 0
09/01/95 Placidyl (ethchlorvynol), 500 mg. 30 1hs, 2prn 0
09/07/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1 hs prn 0
09/11/95 Placidyl (ethchlorvynol), 500 mg. 100 1 hs 0
09/12/95 Phencbarbital, 100 mg. 60 1hs 0
09/14/95 meprobamate, 400 mg. 100 tid 0
09/23/96 meprobamate, 400 mg. 100 tid 0
09/25/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1 hs prn 2
09/29/95 Ativan (lorazepam), 1 mg. 60 bid or tid 0
10/03/95 Dalmane (flurazepam), 30 mg. 20 1 hs 0
10/10/95 Phenobarbital, 60 mg. 60 l1qd 0
10/10/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 60 1 hs, 2prn 2
10/18/95 Valium (diazepam), 56 mg. 50 1hs 0
10/21/95 Dalmane (flurazepam), 30 mg. 60 1hs 2
12/11/95 Valium (diazepam), 5 mg. 50 1hs prn 0
12/16/95 Tenuate (diethylpropion), 25 mg. 40 1 tid 0
12/30/95 Ambien (zoldipem), 10 mg. 30 1 hs prn 0
03/27/96 Klonopin, 0.5 mg 150 3 bid 0

In addition, Dr. Reynolds prescribed for Patient 1 the following medications:
Neurontin (gabapentin), Prozac, Flexeril, Nystatin, EryC, Bactrim, Premarin,
Aygestin, metronidazole gel (Flagyl), trazadone, and quinine. He prescribed
each on at least one occasion. (St. Ex. 6).

When Investigator Saddler requested copies of Dr. Reynolds’ medical records
for Patient 1, Dr. Reynolds supplied copies of reports resulting from the care
and treatment delivered by other physicians to Patient 1. (St. Ex. 4).

Dr. Reynolds reglied that he had kept no records of his own for Patient 1. (St.

EX. 6) 1‘

{

1
Dr. Reynolds prescribed over 1800 controlled substance dosage units, over a
fifteen month period of time, to a patient who previously had been diagnosed as
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being depressed and suicidal. In September 1995, alone, Dr. Reynolds
prescribed Patient 1 approximately 600 dosage units of Schedule IV controlled
substances. (St. Ex. 6). Nevertheless, Dr. Reynolds did not maintain any
medical records which reflected his utilization of the controlled substances, his
examination of Patient 1, or the diagnoses and purposes for which he
prescribed the controlled substances. Moreover, there is no record of Patient 1’s
ability to tolerate such tremendous dosages of controlled substances or of the
monitoring done by Dr. Reynolds to manage Patient 1’s potential dependence
and addiction.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Dr. Reynolds’ conduct, as set forth in Findings of Fact 5, constitutes “violating
or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 473 1.22(B)(20),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code.

Dr. Reynolds’ conduct, as set forth in Findings of Fact 5, constitutes violations

of Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code, pursuant to Rule 4731-
11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1.

The certificate of Dr. Reynolds to practice medicine and surgery in the State of
Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less than
six months.

The State Medical Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Reynolds’
certificate to practice unless all of the following minimum requirements have
been met:

a. Dr. Reynolds shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied
by appropriate fees.

b. Dr. Reynol&‘ls shall provide acceptable documentation of successful
completion of a course dealing with the prescribing of controlled
substances. The exact number of hours and the specific content of the
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course or courses shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its
designee. Any courses taken in compliance with this provision shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for
relicensure for the biennial registration period(s) in which they are
completed.

Dr. Reynolds shall take and pass an examination to be administered by
the Board or its designee related to the content of Chapter 4731-11 of the
Ohio Administrative Code. If Dr. Reynolds fails this examination, he must
wait at least one (1) month between re-examinations.

In the event that Dr. Reynolds has not been engaged in the active practice
of medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to
application for reinstatement, the Board may exercise its discretion under
Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of his
fitness to resume practice.

3. Upon reinsfatement, Dr. Reynolds’s certificate shall be subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least
three years:

a.

Dr. Reynolds shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules
governing the practice of medicine in Ohio.

Dr. Reynolds shall not request modification of the terms, conditions, or
limitations of probation for at least one year after imposition of these
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

Dr. Reynolds shall refrain from treating any family member without
appropriate record-keeping, except in the event of life-threatening
emergency.

Dr. Reynolds shall not prescribe, administer, dispense, order, write orders
for, or give verbal orders for, any controlled substances for any family
member.

Dr. Reynolds shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been
compliance, with all the conditions of probation. The first quarterly
declaration’ must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the
third month following the month in which the probation becomes effective,
provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month,
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the first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on
the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly
declarations must be received in the Board's offices on or before the first
day of every third month.

f.  Dr. Reynolds shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or
its designated representative within three months of the reinstatement of
his certificate and at three month intervals thereafter, or as otherwise
requested by the Board.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled. Although the Board will normally give him written notification
of scheduled appearances, it is Dr. Reynolds’ responsibility to know when
personal appearances will occur. If he does not receive written notification
from the Board by the end of the month in which the appearance should
have occurred, Dr. Reynolds shall immediately submit to the Board a
written request to be notified of his next scheduled appearance.

g. In the event that Dr. Reynolds should leave Ohio for three consecutive
months, or reside or practice outside the State, Dr. Reynolds must notify
the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of time
spent outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of this probationary
period, unless otherwise determined by motion of the Board in instances
where the Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise
being performed.

h. If Dr. Reynolds violates probation in any respect, and is so notified of that
deficiency in writing, such period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the
reduction of the probationary period.

i.  If Dr. Reynolds violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving
him notice and the opportunity to be heard, may institute whatever
disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including the
permanent revocation of Dr. Reynolds’ certificate.

4. Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from
the Board, Dr. Reynolds’ certificate will be restored; however, his certificate
shall be permanently LIMITED and RESTRICTED as follows:

|
1

/
’
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a.  Dr. Reynolds shall refrain from treating any family member without
appropriate record-keeping, except in the event of life-threatening
emergency.

b.  Dr. Reynolds shall not prescribe, administer, dispense, order, write orders
for, or give verbal orders for, any controlled substances for any family
member.

This Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio. In the thirty (30) day
mterim, Dr. Reynolds shall not undertake the care of any patient not already under
his care.

Sharon W. Murphy
Attorney Hearing Examiner



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor @ Columbus, Ohio $3266 0415 ® (614) 1663034

EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF JANUARY 8. 1997

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ms. Noble announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the Board's agenda.

Ms. Noble asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the hearing record, the
proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of: Daniel A. Breitenbach, M.D.;
Jeffrey Chaitoff, M.D.; Myron S. Lee, M.D.; Dennis P. Orr, D.O.; Bruce W. Sherrets; Rajinder Singh, M.D.; Paul
W. Wilson, D.O.; and the hearing records and reports of Goldman hearings and recommendations on the following:
Valerie Shearman Gilreath, D.O.; David H. Brown, D.O.; Tatsuko Morimoto and the All Hawaiian School of
Massage; Daniel M. Kavanaugh, D.P.M_; Michael D. Reynolds, M.D.; and Dennis L. Farr, M.D.

A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Ms. Noble - aye

Mr. Sinnott stated that he would recuse himself in the matters of Myron S. Lee, M.D., and Paul W. Wilson, D.O.

Dr. Stienecker stated that he would recuse himself in the matters of Myron S. Lee, M.D. and Michael D. Reynolds,
M.D.

Dr. Garg stated that he would recuse himself in the matter of Dennis P. Orr, D.O.
Ms. Noble asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not limit any

sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from dismissal to permanent
revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye

Mr. Sinnott - aye
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Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Ms. Noble - aye

In accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(C)(1), Revised Code, specifying that no member of the Board
who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further adjudication of the case, the Secretary and
Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in the adjudication of this matter.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

REPORT OF GOLDMAN HEARING AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL D.
REYNOLDS, M.D.

DR. GARG MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MS. MUPPHY'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL D. REYNOLDS, M.D. DR. AGRESTA
SECONDED THE MOTION.

A vote was taken on Dr. Garg’s motion to approve and confirm:

VOTE: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Egner - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

The motion carried.



* Charles D. Stienecker, M.D.
President
Wapakoneta, Ohio

Nora M. Nobie
Vice-President
Newark, Ohio

Themas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary
Cleveland, Ohio

Raymond J. Albert
Supervising Member
Amanda, Ohio

Ronald C. Agresta, M.D.
Board Member
Steubenville, Ohio

Anant R. Bhati, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Chio

David S. Buchan, D.P.M.
Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

Carol L. Egner, M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Anand G. Garg, M.D., Ph.D.
Board Member
Boardman, Ohio

Robert S. Heidt, Sr., M.D.
Board Member
Cincinnati, Ohio

Bradley K. Sinnott, Esq.
Board Member
Columbus, Ohio

Anita M, Steinbergh, D.O.

Board Member
Westerville, Ohio

- -
hYR

RIS ENNT

October 9, 1996

Michael D. Reynolds, M.D.
658 W. Market Street

Suite 201A

Lima, OH 45801

Dear Doctor Reynolds:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether
or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you
on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

You prescribed, in writing and by telephone, controlled
substances for Patient 1 (as identified on the attached
Patient Key - Key confidential and not subject to public
disclosure) on at least thirty (30) occasions from on or
about December 14, 1994, through March 27, 1996. You
failed to maintain medical records which accurately reflect
your utilization of these controlled substances. Further,
you failed to maintain medical records that reflected the
diagnosis and purpose for which the controlled substances
were utilized, and any additional information upon which
the diagnosis was based.

(1

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or
conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-02(D), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio
Administrative Code, violation of Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio
Administrative Code, also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio
Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that
you are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such
hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be received in the
offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of
mailing of this notice.

Mailed 10/10/96

SEREE L 43266031 A (HTd «06-3934
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You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or
place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/bjm
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 152 983 888
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

rev.2/15/95



	01/08/97 Board Order
	10/09/96 Citation

